erating income is introduced as a new key figure in
the consolidated income statement. Accordingly,
the previous year's figures are also shown in the
new structure.

In addition, the presentation of interest paid and
received in the consolidated cash flow statement
was adjusted in the current reporting period: Pre-
viously, interest paid was reported in net cash flow
from financing activities and interest received in
net cash flow from investing activities. In future,
both interest components will be allocated to net
cash flow from operating activities. This adjust-
ment results from the introduction of net cash flow
as a performance indicator for Group manage-
ment, where both interest components are also
included. Further details on this can be found in
Chapter 18. The change in cash and cash equiva-
lents remains unaffected by this adjustment. This
does not result in any changes to other reporting
elements. The following table presents the consol-
idated cash flow statement for the first half of the
short fiscal year 2022 after the reclassification of
the interest components:

31

Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2023 Further notes

€ thousand
2022 as

reported Adjustments
2022

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 141,307 0 141,307

Depreciation, amortisation, recorded impairments and
reversals of impairments 225,383 0 225,383

Change in provisions 17,429 0 17,429

Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable
to operating activities -21,832 0 -21,832

Losses (+)/ profits (-) from the sale of property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets 1,076 0 1,076

Net financial result 21,053 0 21,053

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable
to investing or financing activities -167,293 0 -167,293

Change in inventories -54,204 0 -54,204

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable
to investing or financing activities 288,894 0 288,894

Tax refunds received 5,398 0 5,398

Taxes paid -34,635 0 -34,635

Dividends received 11,710 0 11,710

Interest received 0 5,969 5,969

Interest paid 0 -13,072 -13,072

Net cash flow from operating activities 434,287 -7,103 427,184

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment 8,800 0 8,800

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets
and property, plant and equipment -366,281 0 -366,281

Change in financing receivables and
liabilities from investments -2,583 0 -2,583

Payments for capital contributions to associated companies,
joint ventures and unconsolidated companies -3,015 0 -3,015

Payments made for acquiring non-consolidated
subsidiaries and other investments -364 0 -364

Cash receipts from the sale of associate investments and
joint ventures and from other investments 3,213 0 3,213

Net payments for the purchase, sale and
withdrawal of securities 215,036 0 215,036

Interest received 5,969 -5,969 0

Net cash flow from investing activities -139,226 -5,969 -145,195

Payments for the repayment of financial liabilities -22,216 0 -22,216

Cash receipts from changes in financial liabilities 62,447 0 62,447

Interest paid -13,072 13,072 0

Dividends paid -54,497 0 -54,497

Net cash flow from financing activities -27,339 13,072 -14,266

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 267,722 0 267,722

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 576,129 0 576,129

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents -2,463 0 -2,463

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 841,389 0 841,389

32

Six-month financial report for the fiscal year 2023 Further notes

08 Income taxes

A statement on the reported income taxes is pro-
vided in the interim reporting period on the basis
of the best estimate of the weighted average annu-
al income tax rate which is expected for the full
fiscal year. This takes into account that deferred tax
assets are recognised only to the extent that the
use of the underlying temporary differences and
loss carryforwards against future taxable profits is
probable based on the Group's planning.

07 Sales

Sales for the first half of fiscal year 2023 amounted